dollars to be more precise. As a result, percentages and margins calculated from reported amounts may differ from those presented, and
growth components may not total due to rounding.

REVISION TO PRIOR-YEAR SEGMENT RESULTS
In the first quarter of 2022, the company made two changes to its segment reporting to reflect how it currently manages its businesses. The
changes (i) reflect the transfer of certain revenues from its Corporates business to its Tax & Accounting Professionals business where they
are better aligned; and (ii) record intercompany revenue in Reuters News for content-related services that it provides to Legal Professionals,
Corporates and Tax & Accounting Professionals. Previously, these services had been reported as a transfer of expense from Reuters News
to these businesses. These changes impact the financial results of the company’s segments, but do not change the company’s consolidated
financial results. The table below summarizes the changes for the three months and year ended December 31, 2021.

Thomson Reuters Reports Fourth-Quarter and Full-Year 2022 Results
Page 11 of 22

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2021   Year Ended December 31, 2021
(millions of U.S. dollars)   As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Revenues

Legal Professionals   $ 689   —   $ 689  $ 2,712   —   $ 2,712
Corporates   361  $ (3)   358   1,449  $ (9)   1,440
Tax & Accounting Professionals   309   3   312   906   9   915

“Big 3” Segments Combined(1)   1,359   —   1,359   5,067   —   5,067
Reuters News   182   5   187   674   20   694
Global Print   170   —   170   609   —   609
Eliminations/Rounding   (1)   (5)   (6)   (2)   (20)   (22)

Revenues   $ 1,710   —   $ 1,710  $ 6,348   —   $ 6,348

Adjusted EBITDA(1)
Legal Professionals   $ 239   —   $ 239  $ 1,091   —   $ 1,091
Corporates   95  $ (2)   93   502  $ (6)   496
Tax & Accounting Professionals   154   2   156   373   6   379

“Big 3” Segments Combined(1)   488   —   488   1,966   —   1,966
Reuters News   15   —   15   103   —   103
Global Print   61   —   61   226   —   226
Corporate costs   (112)   —   (112)   (325)   —   (325)

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 452   —   $ 452  $ 1,970   —   $ 1,970

(1)  See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” section and the tables appended to this news release for additional information on these and other non-IFRS financial measures.

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS, MATERIAL RISKS AND MATERIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Certain statements in this news release, including, but not limited to, statements in Mr. Hasker’s comments and the “Change Program”, “2023
Outlook”, “Dividends”, “Share Repurchases – Update on $2.0 Billion Buyback Program”, “Intention to Execute Return of Capital of at least $2
Billion”, “LSEG Ownership Interest” sections, are forward-looking. The words “will”, “expect”, “believe”, “target”, “estimate”, “could”, “should”,